The Company has revised the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012, the three
months March 31, 2014, and the Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2013 and 2012 to correct errors in the recognition of indirect taxes at its Swiss
subsidiary. The errors affect the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2013 and the periods ended March 31, 2013, June 30, 2013, September 30, 2013 and March 31,
2014. During those periods, the Company overstated its indirect tax liability and understated net income.

F-9

The Company has also revised the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the year ended December 31, 2013 to correct errors in the classification of foreign

exchange gains and losses in net cash used in operating activities, investing activities and the effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents and the change in net
income. The errors in classification affect the year ended December 31, 2013 and the periods ended September 30, 2013, June 30, 2013 and March 31, 2013. These
errors have no effect on the balances of cash and cash equivalents.

Selected Items - Annual

As
Previously
Reported

Revision
Adjustment

As
Revised

Consolidated Balance Sheet
(In thousands)  Presentation as of December 31, 2013
Other assets  $ 584  $ (96)  $ 488
Total assets   136,973   (96)   136,877
Other liabilities   2,150   (917)   1,233
Total liabilities   78,825   (917)   77,908
Accumulated deficit   (27,681)   821   (26,860)
Total stockholders' equity   58,148   821   58,969

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income
(In thousands)  Presentation as of the year ended December 31, 2012
Other income (expense), net  $ 1,602  $ 225  $ 1,827
Total non-operating income (expense), net   (565)   225   (340)
Income (loss) before income taxes   7,752   225   7,977
Net income   4,836   225   5,061
Comprehensive income   3,148   225   3,373

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income
(In thousands, except per share data)  Presentation as of the year ended December 31, 2013
Other income (expense), net  $ 2,921  $ 596  $ 3,517
Total non-operating income (expense), net   1,151   596   1,747
Income (loss) before income taxes   10,347   596   10,943
Net income   6,419   596   7,015
Net income per share: Basic   0.15   0.02   0.17
Net income per share: Diluted   0.15   0.01   0.16
Comprehensive income   5,854   596   6,450

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(In thousands)  Presentation as of the year ended December 31, 2013
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities  $ (5,418)  $ 1,209  $ (4,209)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities   (13,881)   1,265   (12,616)
Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents   798   (2,474)   (1,676)

F-10

Selected Items - Quarterly

As
Previously
Reported

Revision
Adjustment

As
Revised

Consolidated Balance Sheet
(In thousands)  Presentation as of March 31, 2014
Other Assets  $ 455  $ 28  $ 483
Other liabilities   1,596   (917)   679
Total liabilities   78,839   (917)   77,922
Accumulated deficit   (27,006)   945   (26,061)
Total stockholders' equity   65,406   945   66,351

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income
(In thousands)  Presentation as of the three months ended March 31, 2014
Other income (expense), net  $ (323)  $ 124  $ (199)
Total non-operating income (expense), net   (666)   124   (542)
Income (loss) before income taxes   1,939   124   2,063
Income tax benefit (provision)   (1,264)   (44)   (1,308)
Net income   675   80   755
Comprehensive income   564   80   644

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Cash and Cash Equivalents
For the purpose of the Consolidated Balance Sheets and Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, cash equivalents include all highly liquid investments with a

maturity of 90 days or less at the time of purchase.

Restricted Cash
Restricted cash at December 31, 2014 primarily represented collateral pledged to support a loan guarantee and development agreement (Numab Agreement)

between Numab AG (Numab) and Zurcher Kantonalbank, which the Company serves as guarantor; and operating leases with certain financial institutions. Restricted